

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.  
Special case No.36/23  
Uluberia P.S. case No. 102/23 dated 12.03.2023  
Present : Shri Anirban Chowdhury  
(JO Code: WB 00814)

Order No.14, dated 21.09.2024

Accused Sk. Raihan Ali is produced on arrest along with warrant of arrest, memo of arrest and inspection Memo.

Accused is produced before me and taken into custody.

Prayer for bail has been submitted along with vokalatnama.

Ld. Advocate for the defence and Ld. P.P in-charge are present.

Heard. Considered.

Investigation is complete and charge sheet has been submitted against the accused/petitioner in respect of offence punishable u/s 448/323/354/506/34 of IPC and section 8 of POCSO Act.

It is evident from the Memo of arrest that the accused/petitioner has been arrested from his village.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge submitted that she does not have the CD in her custody to form any opinion about the conduct of police and the accused in custody.

In the circumstances I do not think the ends of justice shall be defeated if the accused/petitioner enlarged on A.I. bail. All the more so when the other accused persons are before this court.

In view of all materials accused/petitioner Sk. Raihan Ali may find interim bail furnishing bail bonds of Rs. 4,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,000/- each, one of which must be an advocate surety, till 20.12.2024, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. A.C.J.M Uluberia.

To date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Uluberia for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.